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) AWARD NO. 121
- NMB CASE NO. 121
TINION CASENC. 1127153
COMPANY CASE NQ. 93027
PURLIC LTAW BOARD NO. 4430
PARTIES TO THE DISPUTE:
_ INTON PACTFIC RAILROAD CONMPANY
{Westem Ragion)
7 axd
- BROTHERHOOD OF LOCOMOTIVE ENGINZERS
- STATEMENT OF CLAIM:
Appealing the Upgrade Level £ Discipline assessed to Engineer D. W. Douseit and
request of expungement of discizline 2ssessed and pay for any and all ime lost with
— all semiority restored wnmimpaired. Acticn taken as a tesult of formal heanng held
Februarv § and §, 1998,
. OPINION OF BOARD: Enginesr D. W, Dousett (“Cleimant™ was called as engimeer and
Conductor M. A. Garrish was called 2s e other member of the crew 1o operate the CSVLX-25, a
. loaded cozl tain, fom Las Vegas to Ysrmo {arun of 174 miles). The train, which had 100 loacs
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with no empties, was 12,885 1ons and 5,851 ong and equipped with Distributed Power Units

(OPU); ie., a second set of locomotives was coupled back in the train but was operated by the

locomotive eneineer on the 1ead locoraciive. Thers is no classroom instruction for DPU operaticns
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on UPRR, thus &1l training for locomotive sngineers who are not instructors is “on foe Job” tralumng.

Because Cleimant nad not previcusly opsratsd & DPU wain and had no expericncs with BPU

i Eagineer D, J. Maurer, 2 D21 instrictor engineer was also called for thet ip, t©



AWARD NO. 1
NMB CASE NO. 1
1

accompany Claimant and familiarize him with the operation of DPU equipment.

\aimant and crew reported early fot duty and aSer Conductor Garrish secured the needed
paperwoik for the train, track warrants, rrack bulletins, Form B, @c. , a job bricfing was held and
they started their road trip. It is not disputed, however, that the en-duty ¢lerk at Las Vegas gave
Conductor Garrish an incomplete set of Tain orders. 'ine treck warrant inilially issued to the

CSVLX.25 was_cleared for the proper moute (Las Vegas to Yermo), but contained only Tack

bulletins for rains traveling temmitories sastor Las Vegas. That Track Warrent. No. 0079, with four
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(4) attached track builstms, Was issued by the Dispatcher at 0027 on January 28, 1568,

Neither Conductor Garrish nor Claimant Dousett picked up o1 the factthat they were missing
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some of the track builetins listad mm the Track Warrant 0079, As a result, they woro unawars there

was a Form B in effect beginning at milepost 328.50 and wers not specifically looking for those

yellow/red boards or the red board. Upon boarding the traizn, Instructor Maurer began immediately
instructing Enginesr Douseti oa DPU oparations. The train departed Las Vegas &t 5:38 am., wWith
conditions dark but not stormy, with ascending crade {fom betwesn .43% 10 1.00%) as the wain
procesded west Tom Las Veogas, As kv wala proceaded wost, it encouvntered a stop {red) signal at
CP 330 and Conductor Garnisi performed an on grovnd roll by inspection of an east bound CLESR-
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25 After the eastbound train kad oroceeded past, the crew received a ciear {green) signal at CP33U

and procesded west.
Engineer Maurer continued to instuet Engineer Dousett cn DPU operation while Conductor
Garrish watched the rail for any obstructons or other impediments According o th= subseguent
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testimonv of the crew, Conductor Gearrish was making a specizl effort to be observant because
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Claimant and Eng"ineer‘D. 7 Maurer were were very focused on the Claimant’s DPU instruction.
As the train procesded west, it encountered a stop {red) signal at CP 330 and Conductor Gearish
porformed aa on gronnd roll by inspection of an sast bound CLBSR-25. After the eastbound ran
had proceeded past, the crew ceceived a clear {green) signal at CP330 and proceeded west. [It 1s
noted that the crew which went on Gy & ermo al 2110 on January 27 on the easthound train met
by the CSVLX-235 a2l L CP330 had el the track Dulleting ecessary 1o raverse the termitory safely. By

COTIPArisei, Claimant’s cTEW Tecelv a4 Track Warrent 0079 with ten (10 track bulletins listed as
S
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atiached, but ihey were 1o jact missng S1X (67 Fack WaIT s, iC chuding e SOSEToOvenng

the territory between milepost 328.50 arnc
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3 5084 had been issusd the

milepost 324.Track bulletn

dey before and had an OK 1me O: 1534 Tows on January 27].

So far as the record shOws, sicmel aspects ware sbserved and called 2s Claimants frain
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procesded west and 1t is undisputed that e Crew called Forem
procesd through the timits of Track Bullstin 1 4086 (between MLE. 530.235 and M.P. 331.0), even
though thet bulletin was not :0 effect uniil T:00 a.m. Itisnot disputed that no one it the cabnowiced
the yellow/red boards or e s red board as thev approached (TP326.5.batwesn 0605 and 0620, where
the missing Form B Track Builetin hed just zone o effect at 5:002.m. Afier the wein had passed
through the Fonm B area hetween M.P. 326.53 and M.P. 326.0, Foreman Powell, whio was in cherge,
cailed the Dispatcher. The cIew Was called and instructed io proceed at rest ricted speed to Arden
(CP321)and getanew srack werrant and 2 Azl set of the track bulletins. It was not until that time
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that the crew discoveied that the warran: they -aceived when they wenion duty was missing six

rack bulletins, including the one for Foremen Powell, f.e., Track Bull atin 15084 between M.P.

326.0 and M.P. 326.5 in effect beginning at 6:00 2.m.
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Based on the foregoing facts, as developed at a properly conducted formal investigation,
Cartier exonerated Conductor Garrish but found Claimant culpable of violating General Code of
Opeialing Rules 5.4.3 and 5.4.7, for which a Tavel 4 (30-day suspension) was imposed. Failure to

comply with such critically important safety I ules might well have resulted in traglc CONSEQUENCES
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and Claimant cannot ve all responsibility for the violation. However, this Board is persuaded

imoosed is wamranted by the record evidence. We
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that a modification of the guantum CI fdisciplin

do so principelly because Carmier unrezsonzbly failed to mitigate Claimant’s culpability anc

umreasonably singled out Clazment for the fill measure of discipline, wiile exomeraung ine

et +r

Concuctor who shered in the crew’s Zzifure to notice the missing +rack bulistins or detect the track-

Whether the tack of reflectomized boards invalicated the test or the lack of the use of lights
prier to sunrise contributed to the vicladons is in dispute. But it cannot reasonably be argued that
Claimant was solaly responsible or that the issuance of an incomplete set of track bulletins by the
Dispaicher must be factored in to mruigase +is share of the culpability. Accordingly, because ofine
ur-_iqﬁe circumstances presented in this record. we shall reduce the penally from Levsl 4 (30 day
suspension) to Level 3 (5-day suspensibn]. Cerrier is directed 1o adjust Clalmant’s personnel record

and to make him whole for the differsnce in Iost pay, provided the latter aspect is possible under

controlling FRA and LERD reguletions.
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- AWARD
; 1) Claim sustainad to the extent indicated in the Opinion.
e . . ;
- 2) Carrier shall implement this Award within thirty (30) days of its execution by a
- mejority of the Board.
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